

Nos. 23-1793, 23-1825, 23-1826, 23-1827, & 23-1828

In The **United States Court of Appeals**
for the **Seventh Circuit**

CALEB BARNETT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois

No. 3:23-cv-00209-SPM
The Honorable Stephen P. McGlynn

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IDAHO, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

THEODORE J. WOLD
Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the Attorney
General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
Josh.Turner@ag.idaho.gov

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Deputy Solicitor General

Appellate Court No: 23-1825

Short Caption: Barnett, et al. v. Raoul, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Plain Text of the Second Amendment Bars States from Banning Arms Owned by Millions of Law-Abiding Americans	4
A. Illinois is Wrong that the Plain Text of the Second Amendment Only Covers Firearms that are Proven to be Commonly Used for Self-Defense....	5
B. Illinois is Wrong that the Plain Text of the Second Amendment Necessarily Excludes “Offensive” and “Militaristic” Arms	9
C. Illinois’s Claim that the Firearms It Bans Are Not Commonly Used for Self-Defense is Wrong.....	12
II. Concealed Carry Laws do not Justify Illinois’s Total Ban on Commonly Used Arms	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , No. 07-290, 2007 WL 2962910 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2007).....	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 10
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	7

STATUTES

Morton Grove, Ill., Ordinance 81-11 (June 8, 1981)	2
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Collected Works of James Wilson.....	3, 7
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i>	10

Report and Recommendation of the ATF Working Group on the Importability of Certain Semiautomatic Rifles,
Dep't of the Treasury: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms..... 12

St. George Tucker, *View of the Constitution of the United States*..... 5, 10

Transcription Debate, 102nd General Assembly..... 13

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*
